(2) Cash flow is defined as the excess of revenue and gains and losses over expenses before depreciation and amortization, the
change in net unrealized gains and losses and change in value of equity method investments, the change in fair value of
interest rate swap agreements designated as derivative instruments, early retirement program costs (2013), the loss on
refunding and refinancing of long term debt (2012) and the contribution received in the acquisition of LIH (2012).

68

Capitalization

The following table sets forth North Shore-LIJ’s historical capitalization ratios as of
December 31, 2013 and 2014, and the pro forma capitalization ratio as of December 31, 2014 assuming
the issuance of the Series 2015A Bonds, the $211.0 million mortgage less a $70.3 million reduction in
capital lease obligations, relating to the March 2015 real estate transaction by a member of the Obligated
Group, the cash defeasance of the Series 2003 bonds, and the $28.8 million real estate financing
transaction in May 2015.

North Shore-LIJ Health System
Capitalization

(Dollars in Thousands)

 December 31,
   2013   2014 2014 Pro Forma (1)

Debt:
2015 Debt (2) $   - $   - $   713,085

 Existing Debt (3) 1,911,988 2,225,600 1,741,970

  Total Debt 1,911,988 2,225,600 2,455,055

Net Assets-Unrestricted 2,508,405 2,340,552 2,340,552
Net Assets-Temporarily Restricted 356,046 357,127 357,127

Total Capitalization $4,766,439

$4,923,279 $5,152,734

Percentage of Debt

to Capitalization 40% 45% 48%

(1)  Excludes Phelps and Northern Westchester.
(2) Pro Forma 2015 Debt includes $543.6 million relating to the Series 2015A Bonds, including $39.9 million in bond premium,

the $211.0 million mortgage less a $70.3 million reduction in capital lease obligations, relating to the March 2015 real estate
transaction by a member of the Obligated Group, and the $28.8 million real estate financing transaction in May 2015.

(3)  Pro Forma Existing Debt as of December 31, 2014 reflects the refunding and defeasance of $470.4 million in Series 2005A
& B, 2007A, and 2009A bonds with the issuance of the Series 2015A Bonds, along with the cash defeasance of the Series